

No. 14-449, 450

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN D. CARR AND
REGINALD DEXTER CARR, JR.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kansas*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DEREK SCHMIDT

Attorney General of Kansas

JEFFREY A. CHANAY

Chief Deputy Attorney General

STEPHEN R. MCALLISTER

Solicitor General of Kansas

(Counsel of Record)

KRISTAFER R. AILSLIEGER

Deputy Solicitor General

NATALIE CHALMERS

Assistant Solicitor General

DAVID LOWDEN

Chief Assistant District Attorney

18th Kansas Judicial District

120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor

Topeka, KS 66612

(785) 296-2215

steve.mcallister@trqlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

June 2015

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. The Multiple Violent Crimes Underlying
 These Cases. 2

 B. The Extensive Trial and Detailed Penalty
 Proceedings 5

 C. The Kansas Supreme Court Reversed The
 Death Sentences. 11

 1. The Majority Ruled That Failure To Sever
 The Penalty Phase Was Constitutional
 Error. 12

 a. Failure to Sever for Reginald Carr .. 12

 b. Failure to Sever for Jonathan Carr . 15

 2. The Majority Ruled That The Instructions
 Violated The Eighth Amendment Because
 They Failed To Affirmatively Inform The
 Jury That Mitigating Circumstances
 Need Not Be Proven Beyond A
 Reasonable Doubt. 16

3. One Dissent Disagreed That Failure To Sever Was Constitutional Error And Both Dissents Disagreed That There Was Error In The Instructions.	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	25
I. The Joint Penalty Phase Proceeding Did Not Violate The Eighth Amendment. Severance Decisions Are Reviewed Only For An Abuse Of Discretion And Require Defendants To Meet A High Burden Not Satisfied Here.	25
A. The Reasons Joinder Is Generally Proper And Desirable Apply Fully Here. The Eighth Amendment Does Not Create A <i>Per Se</i> Bar To Joinder In Capital Cases.	27
1. As A General Rule, Joinder Is Strongly Favored, And There Is No Need For A Special Or Contrary Rule In Capital Cases.	27
a. This Court's Cases Strongly Favor Joinder.	27
b. The Court Has Recognized The Value And Propriety Of Having A Single Jury In Capital Cases Generally, And Of Joinder In The Analogous Context Of A Non-Capital Defendant Tried With A Capital Codefendant.	31

c. The Reasons For Permitting Joinder Apply Fully In Capital Sentencing Proceedings And, In Some Respects, With Special Force.	33
2. Jurors Are Presumed To Follow Their Instructions, And There Is No Reason Not To Follow That Foundational Principle Here.	36
3. Because There Is No Eighth Amendment Right To Have A Capital Sentencing Jury Consider “Mercy,” There Can Be No Entitlement To Separate Penalty Phase Proceedings On That Basis.	40
B. Severance Decisions Are Subject Only To Abuse Of Discretion Review And Require Defendants To Satisfy A High Burden, One Not Met Here By Either Carr.	42
1. Neither Carr Met The “Heavy Burden” Of Establishing “Compelling, Specific, And Actual Prejudice.”	43
a. There Was No Compelling, Specific, And Actual Prejudice To Reginald Carr.	43
b. There Was No Compelling, Specific, And Actual Prejudice To Jonathan Carr.	47
2. Any Perceived Error Here Had To Be Harmless Given The Overwhelming Evidence Against Each Carr.	49

II. There Was No Reasonable Likelihood That The Jury Applied The Instructions Here To Prevent The Consideration Of Mitigating Circumstances.	53
CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2044 (2012)	21, 37
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990)	54
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	29
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998)	23
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987)	31, 32, 33
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	21, 41
<i>Commonwealth v. Rainey</i> , 656 A.2d 1326 (Pa. 1995)	41
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Hensley</i> , 556 U.S. 838 (2009) (<i>per curiam</i>)	21, 36, 37
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 637 A.2d 57 (Del. 1994)	57
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	48
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	31

<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	55
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986)	20, 31, 33
<i>Matheney v. State</i> , 688 N.E.2d 883 (Ind. 1997)	58
<i>Opper v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 84 (1954)	29, 42
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 28 P.3d 34 (Cal. 2001)	41
<i>People v. Welch</i> , 976 P.2d 754 (Cal. 1999)	57
<i>Puiatti v. McNeil</i> , 626 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)	34, 35
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	21, 41
<i>State v. Gleason</i> , 329 P.3d 1102 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. J. Carr</i> , 329 P.3d 1195 (Kan. 2014)	1
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 723 N.E.2d 1054 (Ohio 2000)	41
<i>State v. Lafferty</i> , 20 P.3d 342 (Utah 2001)	41

<i>State v. R. Carr</i> , 331 P.3d 544 (Kan. 2014)	1
<i>United States v. Abfalter</i> , 340 F.3d 646 (8th Cir. 2003)	43
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 299 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 989 F.2d 1490 (7th Cir. 1993)	43
<i>United States v. Driver</i> , 535 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2008)	43
<i>United States v. Fazio</i> , 770 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2014)	43
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 804 F.2d 691 (11th Cir. 1986)	43
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)	29
<i>United States v. Marchant & Colson</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 480 (1827)	27, 28
<i>United States v. McConnell</i> , 749 F.2d 1441 (10th Cir. 1984)	43
<i>United States v. Pindell</i> , 336 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	43
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 1 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 1993)	43
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 90 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 1996)	35

United States v. Wheeler,
802 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1986) 43

Weeks v. Angelone,
528 U.S. 225 (2000) 23, 37

Zafiro v. United States,
506 U.S. 534 (1993) *passim*

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3592(a)(4) 26

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1

U.S. Const. amend. VI 12, 32

U.S. Const. amend. VIII *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 1, 41
